
1 

ALEX B. GHIBAUDO, ESQ. 
197 E. California Street, Ste. 250 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104 
Telephone: (702) 462-5888 
Facsimile: (702) 924-6553 
Email: alex@glawvegas.com  
Appellant in Proper Person 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

*  *  *  *  *
ALEX GHIBAUDO, 

Appellant, 

        vs. 

TARA KELLOGG, et al., 

Respondent. 

Docket No.: 82248 

APPELLANT’S AMENDEND APPENDIX, VOLUME II 

Electronically Filed
Sep 20 2021 08:42 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 82248   Document 2021-27196

mailto:alex@glawvegas.com


2 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20th day of September, 2021, I served a 

true and correct copy of the foregoing Appellant’s Amended Appendix, Volume 

II, via the Court designated electronic service and/or U.S. Mail, first class postage 

prepaid, addressed to the following: 

Jonathan Nelson, ESQ. jonathan@jknelsonlaw.com
Attorney for Respondent 

   By:  //s//Alex B. Ghibaudo. 
____________________________________ 
Appellant in Proper Person 

mailto:jonathan@jknelsonlaw.com


INDEX 

DOCKET NO. 82248 

District Court Case No. D-15-522043-D 

ALEX GHIBAUDO (Appellant) adv. TARA KELLOGG (RESPONDENT) 

Description Bates No. 
Complaint for Divorce 001-003 
Answer to Complaint 004-005 
Minutes from Settlement Conference – May 18, 2017 006-007 
Willick’s Motion for Entry of Decree of Divorce 008-021 
Appellant’s Opposition to Motion for Entry of Decree of Divorce 022-042 
Willick’s Reply to Appellant’s Opposition for Entry of Decree of 
Divroce 

043-065 

Appellant’s Reply to Opposition to Countermotion 066-077 
Decree of Divorce 078-105 
Letter filed by Appellant Objecting to Entry of Decree of Divorce 106-109 
Appellant’s Motion to Modify Spousal Support 110-124 
Appellant’s Exhibits to Motion to Modify Spousal Support 125-148 
Respondent’s Opposition to Motion to Modify Spousal Support 149-178 
Transcripts from Evidentiary Hearing – September 17, 2020 179-433 
Transcript from District Court’s Findings and Order 434-465 
District Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and 
Judgment 

466-477 

 



Appellant's Appendix 251



Appellant's Appendix 252



Appellant's Appendix 253



Appellant's Appendix 254



Appellant's Appendix 255



Appellant's Appendix 256



Appellant's Appendix 257



Appellant's Appendix 258



Appellant's Appendix 259



Appellant's Appendix 260



Appellant's Appendix 261



Appellant's Appendix 262



Appellant's Appendix 263



Appellant's Appendix 264



Appellant's Appendix 265



Appellant's Appendix 266



Appellant's Appendix 267



Appellant's Appendix 268



Appellant's Appendix 269



Appellant's Appendix 270



Appellant's Appendix 271



Appellant's Appendix 272



Appellant's Appendix 273



Appellant's Appendix 274



Appellant's Appendix 275



Appellant's Appendix 276



Appellant's Appendix 277



Appellant's Appendix 278



Appellant's Appendix 279



Appellant's Appendix 280



Appellant's Appendix 281



Appellant's Appendix 282



Appellant's Appendix 283



Appellant's Appendix 284



Appellant's Appendix 285



Appellant's Appendix 286



Appellant's Appendix 287



Appellant's Appendix 288



Appellant's Appendix 289



Appellant's Appendix 290



Appellant's Appendix 291



Appellant's Appendix 292



Appellant's Appendix 293



Appellant's Appendix 294



Appellant's Appendix 295



Appellant's Appendix 296



Appellant's Appendix 297



Appellant's Appendix 298



Appellant's Appendix 299



Appellant's Appendix 300



Appellant's Appendix 301



Appellant's Appendix 302



Appellant's Appendix 303



Appellant's Appendix 304



Appellant's Appendix 305



Appellant's Appendix 306



Appellant's Appendix 307



Appellant's Appendix 308



Appellant's Appendix 309



Appellant's Appendix 310



Appellant's Appendix 311



Appellant's Appendix 312



Appellant's Appendix 313



Appellant's Appendix 314



Appellant's Appendix 315



Appellant's Appendix 316



Appellant's Appendix 317



Appellant's Appendix 318



Appellant's Appendix 319



Appellant's Appendix 320



Appellant's Appendix 321



Appellant's Appendix 322



Appellant's Appendix 323



Appellant's Appendix 324



Appellant's Appendix 325



Appellant's Appendix 326



Appellant's Appendix 327



Appellant's Appendix 328



Appellant's Appendix 329



Appellant's Appendix 330



Appellant's Appendix 331



Appellant's Appendix 332



Appellant's Appendix 333



Appellant's Appendix 334



Appellant's Appendix 335



Appellant's Appendix 336



Appellant's Appendix 337



Appellant's Appendix 338



Appellant's Appendix 339



Appellant's Appendix 340



Appellant's Appendix 341



Appellant's Appendix 342



Appellant's Appendix 343



Appellant's Appendix 344



Appellant's Appendix 345



Appellant's Appendix 346



Appellant's Appendix 347



Appellant's Appendix 348



Appellant's Appendix 349



Appellant's Appendix 350



Appellant's Appendix 351



Appellant's Appendix 352



Appellant's Appendix 353



Appellant's Appendix 354



Appellant's Appendix 355



Appellant's Appendix 356



Appellant's Appendix 357



Appellant's Appendix 358



Appellant's Appendix 359



Appellant's Appendix 360



Appellant's Appendix 361



Appellant's Appendix 362



Appellant's Appendix 363



Appellant's Appendix 364



Appellant's Appendix 365



Appellant's Appendix 366



Appellant's Appendix 367



Appellant's Appendix 368



Appellant's Appendix 369



Appellant's Appendix 370



Appellant's Appendix 371



Appellant's Appendix 372



Appellant's Appendix 373



Appellant's Appendix 374



Appellant's Appendix 375



Appellant's Appendix 376



Appellant's Appendix 377



Appellant's Appendix 378



Appellant's Appendix 379



Appellant's Appendix 380



Appellant's Appendix 381



Appellant's Appendix 382



Appellant's Appendix 383



Appellant's Appendix 384



Appellant's Appendix 385



Appellant's Appendix 386



Appellant's Appendix 387



Appellant's Appendix 388



Appellant's Appendix 389



Appellant's Appendix 390



Appellant's Appendix 391



Appellant's Appendix 392



Appellant's Appendix 393



Appellant's Appendix 394



Appellant's Appendix 395



Appellant's Appendix 396



Appellant's Appendix 397



Appellant's Appendix 398



Appellant's Appendix 399



Appellant's Appendix 400



Appellant's Appendix 401



Appellant's Appendix 402



Appellant's Appendix 403



Appellant's Appendix 404



Appellant's Appendix 405



Appellant's Appendix 406



Appellant's Appendix 407



Appellant's Appendix 408



Appellant's Appendix 409



Appellant's Appendix 410



Appellant's Appendix 411



Appellant's Appendix 412



Appellant's Appendix 413



Appellant's Appendix 414



Appellant's Appendix 415



Appellant's Appendix 416



Appellant's Appendix 417



Appellant's Appendix 418



Appellant's Appendix 419



Appellant's Appendix 420



Appellant's Appendix 421



Appellant's Appendix 422



Appellant's Appendix 423



Appellant's Appendix 424



Appellant's Appendix 425



Appellant's Appendix 426



Appellant's Appendix 427



Appellant's Appendix 428



Appellant's Appendix 429



Appellant's Appendix 430



Appellant's Appendix 431



Appellant's Appendix 432



Appellant's Appendix 433



Appellant's Appendix 434



Appellant's Appendix 435



Appellant's Appendix 436



Appellant's Appendix 437



Appellant's Appendix 438



Appellant's Appendix 439



Appellant's Appendix 440



Appellant's Appendix 441



Appellant's Appendix 442



Appellant's Appendix 443



Appellant's Appendix 444



Appellant's Appendix 445



Appellant's Appendix 446



Appellant's Appendix 447



Appellant's Appendix 448



Appellant's Appendix 449



Appellant's Appendix 450



Appellant's Appendix 451



Appellant's Appendix 452



Appellant's Appendix 453



Appellant's Appendix 454



Appellant's Appendix 455



Appellant's Appendix 456



Appellant's Appendix 457



Appellant's Appendix 458



Appellant's Appendix 459



Appellant's Appendix 460



Appellant's Appendix 461



Appellant's Appendix 462



Appellant's Appendix 463



Appellant's Appendix 464



Appellant's Appendix 465



 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

FFCL 

R. CHRISTOPHER READE, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No.: 006791 
CORY READE DOWS AND SHAFER 
1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128 
Tel: (702) 794-4411 
Fax: (702) 794-4421 
creade@crdslaw.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Tara Kellogg 

 

DISTRICT COURT 

FAMILY DIVISION 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 
 
 

TARA KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
  
vs.  
 
ALEX GHIBAUDO 
 
 Defendant. 

CASE NO.: D-15-522043-D 
DEPT NO.:  H 
 
 
 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND JUDGMENT 

 
Date of Hearing: September 17, 2020 

Time of Hearing: 9:00 a.m. 
 

This matter having come on for an evidentiary hearing on the date and time indicated above 

regarding Defendant’s Motion to Modify Spousal Support filed May 30, 2019. Plaintiff TARA 

KELLOGG-GHIBAUDO (“Tara”), being present and represented by her attorney of record, R. 

Christopher Reade, Esq., of Cory Reade Dows Shafer; Defendant ALEX GHIBAUDO (“Alex”), 

being present and represented by his attorney of record, Radford J. Smith, Esq., of the law firm of 

Radford J. Smith, Chartered; the Honorable T. Arthur Ritchie presiding.  

The Court having heard the sworn testimony presented at the time of the hearing of this 

matter, read the papers and pleadings on file and presented as Exhibits at the time of trial, having 

Electronically Filed
11/10/2020 12:47 PM

Statistically closed: USJR-FAM-Disposed After Trial Start (Bench Trial) Close Case (DAT)Appellant's Appendix 466



 

 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

heard argument of counsel, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, makes the following 

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Orders. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

THE COURT FINDS that the parties were divorced by Decree of Divorce filed February 

1, 2017.   

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree is a final, enforceable judgment in this 

case.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Defendant Alex Ghibaudo (hereinafter “Alex”) 

reopened this matter on May 30, 2019, through his motion to modify the spousal support provisions 

of the Decree.   

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Plaintiff Tara Kellogg (hereinafter “Tara”) seeks 

enforcement of the provisions of the Decree of Divorce and alleges that Alex is delinquent in his 

payments for family support due under the Decree.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court retains jurisdiction to enforce the 

alimony provisions in the Decree and has jurisdiction to modify those provisions.   

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that there was an aggregate of judgments that were 

entered addressing Alex’s support obligations to October 2017, and those judgments are not the 

subject matter of this hearing since they have already been adjudicated and reduced to judgment.  

THE COURT FINDS that a settlement conference was conducted on May 18th, 2016 by 

former Judge Kathy Hardcastle. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the settlement conference was conducted so that 

parties could obtain a legal separation, which explains the curious orders in that there was a general 

theme that the parties would share income because they were still married. 

Appellant's Appendix 467



 

 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that both parties had a right, which they 

acknowledged, to get a divorced and turn the terms of legal separation into a divorce.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the parties agreed that a Decree of Divorce could 

be entered and that the Decree of Divorce entered in this matter adopted the agreements that were 

part of the settlement agreement which was reduced to judgment in the Decree.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree of Divorce is final judgment and is the 

law of the case.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree is under the continuing jurisdiction of 

this Court.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that there was an agreement and a binding order for 

the parties to share the income.   The actual obligation pursuant to the decree was not $2,500.00 

but was to be the difference between the Tara’s earning potential and the Alex’s actual earnings 

divided by two.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court finds that the Tara is not employed, that 

Tara obtained an Associates’ Degree in 2017 and that Tara does not have income. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS Tara did not present sufficient proof to support any 

kind of finding that she is disabled and unable to earn income. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Tara testified that she hopes to get a job earning 

$30,000.00 to $40,000.00 per year but does not yet have her bachelor’s degree at this time. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Tara is willfully underemployed to maximize her 

spousal support claim, that the income should be imputed to her for the period of time between 

October 2017 to present.  The Court can appropriately calculate the net support that is due during 

this time and that e amount based on the evidence that was presented is $2,000.00 a month. 

Appellant's Appendix 468



 

 4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Alex is employed as an attorney who incorporated 

his law firm with the Nevada Secretary of State about six months after the settlement conference 

on December 19th, 2016. 

 THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Alex filed tax returns that showed income for 

2017, 2018 and 2019. The evidence admitted and the Court’s findings are  that Alex’s gross income 

for the purpose of calculating support (1)  for 2017 was $148,256.00, or $12,355.00 a month; (2) 

for 2018, is $180,285.00, or $15,024.00 a month; (3) for 2019 was $133,490.00, or $11,124.00 a 

month from January through May of that year. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that Alex’s income, for purposes of calculating his 

support obligation is at least $140,000.00 per month, or at least $12,000.00 a month in gross 

income. Tara’s expert’s testimony supports that conclusion. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that from October 2017 to December 2017, Alex’s 

income was $12,355.00 per month for those three months. Applying Tara’s imputed income of 

$2,000.00, the net income to be divided pursuant to the Decree of Divorce is $10,355.00. This sum 

divided by two equals $5,177.00 per month due to Tara for the three (3) months in 2017 at issue, 

totaling $15,532.00. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that in 2018, Alex earned $15,024.00 per month on 

average. Imputing an income of $2,000.00 to Tara, the net income to be divided pursuant to the 

Decree of Divorce is $13,024.00. This sum divided by two equals $6,515.00 per month due to 

Tara, multiplied by 12 months, equals $78,144.00 due to Tara for that year.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that in 2019, the period to be considered is from 

January to April, when Alex’s motion was filed. For that four (4) month period, Alex’s gross 

monthly income was $11,124.00 per month on average, minus the $2,000.00 imputed to Tara.  The 

Appellant's Appendix 469



 

 5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

net income to be divided pursuant to the Decree of Divorce is $9,124.00. This sum divided by two 

equals $4,562.00 per month due to Tara, multiplied by the four months at issue totals $18,248.00. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that by adding those three years together, Alex should 

have paid family support pursuant to the Decree of Divorce in the amount of $111,924.00.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the evidence supports a finding that between 

October 2017 to April 2019 that Alex paid to Tara approximately $42,000.00.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the $42,000.00 actually paid will be credited 

against the $111,924.00 owed, for a total arrears amount of $69,924.00, which represents the 

family support owed pursuant to the decree between October 2017 and April 2019 and which sums 

shall be and hereby are reduced to Judgment. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the family support provisions in the Decree of 

Divorce are modifiable. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Decree and NRS 125.150 allow the Court to 

terminate alimony based on operative events such as the death of either party or the remarriage of 

the Tara, neither of which occurred here, or modify or terminate alimony based upon a change in 

financial circumstances. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the agreement concerning legal separation was 

incorporated in the decree of divorce without a trial on the issue of divorce. Certainly, spousal 

support is what somebody pays from their separate property to their former spouse. So, in 

evaluating whether to modify the spousal support award from May 2019 forward, the Court is 

going to consider the required factors relevant in determining the award of alimony and the amount 

of such award. The Court considers the financial conditions of each spouse. Other than the reported 

Appellant's Appendix 470



 

 6 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

income, the Tara states that she is supported by the charity of her family; and the Alex is an attorney 

who earns at least $140,000.00 a year. 

Findings regarding Alimony Factors Codified in NRS 125.150 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the nature and value of the 

assets of each spouse. Here, neither party has significant assets, aside from Alex, who has a law 

practice developed over the last four (4) years.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the contribution of each 

spouse to any property held by the spouses. Here, that is not a material factor. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the duration of the marriage, 

which was 13 years. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the earning capacity, age, and 

health of each spouse. Alex has an earning capacity of $140,000.00 per year; Tara’s earning 

capacity is $24,000.00 per year. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the standard of living during 

the marriage and finds that during the marriage, both parties had financial and personal issues, and 

so this is not a compelling consideration in this case. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the career before the marriage 

of the spouse who would receive alimony. Here, Tara has been taking college courses for years 

and has received an Associate’s Degree.  She is currently seeking Bachelor’s degree, and she has 

made efforts in that regard. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court considers the award of property granted 

in the decree of divorce. There really was not much property granted in the Decree of Divorce to 

either party.  

Appellant's Appendix 471



 

 7 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court must consider the physical and mental 

condition of each party as it relates to financial condition, health, and ability to work. The Court 

finds that both parties have the ability to work and that the Court should consider the need to grant 

alimony for any kind of training or education, which has been addressed herein. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that in terms of those factors, now that the parties are 

divorced, and now that this matter has been raised with the Court, the Court has been asked to 

modify the amount. Tara asked the Court to order $6,500.00 a month in alimony without much 

context. If Alex makes $12,000 a month and he pays normal withholding, he probably nets about 

$9,000.00. In that case, $6,500.00 would be about 70 percent of his net income which is not 

equitable or appropriate. Considering the settlement conference and the imputed income, Tara’s 

need is about $4,500.00. Tara lists other expenses, but Tara has done nothing to support herself as 

it relates to the last three years after divorce. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court is going to conclude that based on 

weighing all these factors that the appropriate amount of support is $2,500.00 a month and that is 

an appropriate and equitable support amount that would reflect a spouse who makes $140,000 a 

year and a spouse who can make between $24,000 to $30,000.00 a year. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS Alex has requests that the term of spousal support be 

terminated or modified. 

 THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that, as indicated above, the Court has reviewed, and 

played for the parties in open court, the relevant sections of the videotape transcript of the 

settlement conference held in front of Judge Hardcastle on May 18, 2016.  The Court relied on that 

transcript to better understand the terms of the agreement of the parties that formed the basis of 

the terms of the Decree of Divorce regarding alimony. 

Appellant's Appendix 472



 

 8 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the video transcript of the May 18, 2016, 

settlement conference reveals that Alex proposed the 15-year term of alimony that was then 

incorporated into the Decree of Divorce.   

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that though the Court has discretion to reduce the term 

as Alex has requested, the Court finds that it is not just and equitable to terminate the alimony or 

reduce the term at this time.   The Court does not find sufficient change in circumstances since 

May of 2019 to support Alex’s modification of the agreed upon term of alimony because the Alex 

was the party that insisted upon the 15 year term when the agreement was read into the record at 

the settlement conference and only three years have passed since the entry of the Decree of 

Divorce. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the Court is going to confirm that the term of 

Alex’s obligation of alimony to Tara shall continue through April 1, 2031. 

 THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that from May 2019 through September 2020 Alex 

owes Tara another $47,500.00 at the rate of $2,500 per month, which shall be reduced to judgment 

in favor of the Tara against the Alex.  

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that judgments will accrue interest at the legal rate and 

may be collected by any lawful means. 

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the law firm Alex operates was established after 

the settlement conference at issue and so that practice is Alex’s sole and separate property, to 

which Tara has no claim or right. 

. . . . 

. . . . 

. . . . 

The court incorporates its findings and conclusions made on the record at the
hearing on September 17, 2020, by reference.   TAR

Appellant's Appendix 473



 

 9 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The court has continuing jurisdiction to modify unaccrued periodic alimony payments set 

forth in a Decree of Divorce upon a showing of change circumstances.  NRS 125.150(8). 

The court may consider, among other factors, a parties’ earning capacity, not just income, 

when determining a fair and equitable award of alimony.  NRS 125.150. 

JUDGMENT 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Tara’s Motion for 

Enforcement of the Decree of Divorce and entry of Judgment is GRANTED.  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex’s Motion to 

Modify Spousal Support is hereby GRANTED IN PART.  

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex owes Tara 

$69,924.00 in spousal support arrears for period of October 2017 through April 2019.  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex owes Tara 

$47,500.00 for spousal support from May 2019 through September 2020.   

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that these sums so 

reduced to Judgment have accrued interest at the legal rate and may be collected by any lawful 

means. 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Alex’s spousal 

support obligation has been modified and that Alex is ordered to pay Tara $2,500.00 per month in 

spousal support. Payments are due on the first of each month starting on October 1, 2020. 

. . . . 

. . . . 

. . . .  

Appellant's Appendix 474



 

 10 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this order takes into 

consideration a look-back to October 2017 in terms of any child support arrears.  

DATED AND DONE this ____ day of November, 2020. 

  

     ________________________________________________ 
     DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
       CORY READE DOWS AND SHAFER  
  /s/ R. Christopher Reade  
By: ________________________________  
       R. Christopher Reade, Esq.    
       Nevada Bar No.: 006791  
       1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210   
       Las Vegas, Nevada 89128   
       (702) 794-4411   
       Attorneys for Plaintiff   

 

       RADFORD J. SMITH, CHARTERED 
  Approval Not Received 
By: ________________________________  

Radford J. Smith, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No.:002791 
2470 St. Rose Parkway Suite 206 
Henderson, Nevada 89074 
(702) 990-6448 
Attorneys for Defendant 

 

Appellant's Appendix 475



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CSERV

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: D-15-522043-DTara Kellogg Ghibaudo, Plaintiff

vs.

Alex Ghibaudo, Defendant.

DEPT. NO.  Department H

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District 
Court. The foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment was served via the 
court’s electronic eFile system to all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled 
case as listed below:

Service Date: 11/10/2020

"Trevor M. Creel, Esq." . Trevor@willicklawgroup.com

Reception . Email@willicklawgroup.com

Victoria Javiel . victoria@willicklawgroup.com

Kimberly Stutzman kstutzman@radfordsmith.com

Sigal Chattah Chattahlaw@gmail.com

Courtney Janson cJanson@radfordsmith.com

Laurie Alderman lalderman@crdslaw.com

Alex Ghibaudo alex@glawvegas.com

Leta Metz assistant@crdslaw.com

R. Reade creade@crdslaw.com

Andrew David adavid@crdslaw.com

Appellant's Appendix 476



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Michancy Cramer michancy@glawvegas.com

Firm RJS firm@radfordsmith.com

Radford Smith rsmith@radfordsmith.com

Appellant's Appendix 477


	amended volume II cover
	INDEX - ghibaudo
	Final AA - Kellogg Matter vol II
	appendix of exhibits - kellogg matter
	decision and order
	final order





